Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
College/
Total . Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or q q q q
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ less S‘Ic'iztgl Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Sample Size 1151 222 261 425 275 548 603 277 421 453 92* 185 201 220 228 225 108 220 221 169 201 232 420 374 357 120 163 780 89%
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells containing "0%" are statistically zero, though at least one response was received
Q2. As you know, the US Presidential election will be held this coming Tuesday, November 8th. How closely have you yourself been following this US Presidential election?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or Colsos)
Northeast | Midwest | South | West Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ s S'Ic'Ezr;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Very closely 54%; 56% 51% 58% 48% 65% 44% 45%: 55% 58% 40% A47% 57% 53% 57% 60% 59% 64% 68% 36% 45% 49% 52% 55% 55% 54% 45% 55%; 55%)
Fairly closely 36%: 36% 37% 34% 39% 27% 45% 42% 36% 33% 45% 40%: 35% 38% 33% 33% 33% 27% 25% 47% 47% 41% 35% 36% 38% 34% 41% 36%: 36%)
Not that closely 8% 7% 10% 7% 11% 7% 10% 11% 8% 8% 12% 10% 7% 8% 8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 14% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9%
Not at all 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Top2Box 90%: 92% 89% 92% 87% 92% 89% 87% 91% 91% 84% 88% 92% 91% 90% 92% 93% 90% 93% 83% 92% 90% 87% 91% 93% 88% 86% 91%! 91%)
Bottom2Box 10% 8%; 11% 8%; 13% 8%; 11% 13% 9% 9% 16% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 10% 7% 17% 8% 10% 13% 9% 7% 12% 14% 9%; 9%
Q3. What is the likelihood of you actually voting in this US Presidential election? Would you say you are:
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or Colsas)
Northeast | Midwest | South | West Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ s Tech Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
school
gsz‘ﬂ:‘;‘z :2{‘:‘" youwilll - 740, 83%, 75%| 65%| 62%| 7a%| e6%| 67%| 75%| 68%| 58%| 7106| 75%| 7a%| 70%| e6%| 68%| 80| 71| 66w 69% 65%|  70% 67%| 73%| 66% 62%| 71%| 78%)
Quite sure you will vote 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 13% 8% 7% 13% 13% 9% 7% 9% 5% 13% 7% 7% 13% 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 8% 14% 8% 9%
Already voted in advance 21% 7% 16% 27% 29% 18% 24% 20% 17% 25% 29% 16% 16% 18% 21% 29% 18% 13% 22% 22% 22% 28% 19% 25% 20% 26% 25% 21% 13%|
Q4. Which one of the following candidates are you most likely to support on Election Day? (If you have already voted in advance, please select the candidate you voted for.)
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or el
North Mi h | Wi Mal Fe | 18-34 -54 18-24 | 25-34 - - - i i i i
ortheast idwest | Sout! est ale emale | 18-3: 35-5¢ 55+ 8- 5-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ 18-34 | 35.54 | 554 18-34 | 35.54 55+ less S‘gﬁzlz)l Univ+ | Black | Hispanic [ White | Other
Donald Trump (R) 41%] 40%] 44% 43%: 35% 44% 38% 29% 37% 52% 33% 27% 34% 39% 49% 55% 28% 37% 59% 30% 36% 45% 43% 39% 40% 8% 27% 50%: 28%)
Hillary Clinton (D) 46%] 46%: 41% 44% 52% 42%: 49% 53% 48% 39% 58% 50% 50% 47% 39% 38% 54% 47% 31% 52% 50% 46% 45% 47% 45% 85% 55% 37%: 54%)
Gary Johnson (L) 5% 6% 5% 4%; 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 3% 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 9% 7% 3% 4% 5% 7% 1% 4% 6% 6%
Some other candidate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Undecided 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 2% 9% 6% 7% 6% 4% 10% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 12%|
\’:‘;’;e cilbesstilines 0% 0% ow| 1% 0% 9% 1% 0w 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% %
Q4. [Excluding Not Sure/No vote]Which one of the following candidates are you most likely to support on Election Day?
Sample Size 1077 209| 241| 397| 264 507 570 257| 392| 428 91*| 167| 187| 204| 213| 215 ge*l 202 zogl 161| 190 219 392| 352| 333 114| 148| 737| 79*
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or
North Mi h | w Male | Female | 18-34 -54 18-24 | 25-34 -44 - . ; : . s
ortheast idwest | Soutl est ale emale | 18-3: 35-5. 55+ 8 5-3. 35 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ less SI(;(;I;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Donald Trump (R) 44% 43%] 48% 46%: 37% A47%: 40% 32% 39% 55% 34% 30% 36% 42% 52% 57% 31% 40% 62% 32% 38% 48% 46% 42% 43% 9% 30% 53% 31%
Hillary Clinton (D) 49%] 49%! 44% 47% 55% 45%: 52% 57% 52% 41%: 59% 56% 53% 51% 42% 40% 61% 51% 33% 55% 53% 49% 48% 50% 48% 89% 60% 39%] 61%)
Gary Johnson (L) 6% 6% 6% 5% % 5% 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 8% 9% 6% 4% 2% 5% 7% 3% 9% 8% 3% 4% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 7%
Some other candidate 2%! 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1%




Q5. We've noticed you did not select a candidate. Is there a candidate you are currently leaning towards?

Sample Size 74 13* 20*| 28* 11* 41* 33* 20* 29*| 25* 2*| 18* 13*| 16* 15*| 10* 11*| 18* 12*| 9% 11*| 13* 28* 22* 24* 6* 15* 43* 10*
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or . . . .
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less SI[;S:” Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Donald Trump (R) 27% 37%: 19% 24% 33% 21% 34% 22% 31% 25% 24% 33% 29% 28% 20% 16% 26% 18% 31% 38% 31% 24% 33% 24% 29% 23% 30%: 17%]
Hillary Clinton (D) 12% 24% 14% 11% 12% 21% 5% 13%| 100% 13% 11% 11% 16% 23% 8% 6% 18% 19% 17% 10% 7% 25% 12% 11% 9%
Gary Johnson (L) 8% 14% 4% 7% 9% 10% 5% 11% 7% 6% 12% 12% 16% 12% 11% 7% 10% 6% 4% 9% 10% 23% 9% 7%
Some other candidate 2% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 4%
Undecided 48%; 41%: 49% 45% 57% 56% 38% 36% 54% 49% 39% 56% 53% 50% 47% 50% 55% 62% 17% 54% 37% 37% 48% 59% 23% 52% 44%: 68%)
\':‘;’;e CCEE2 R oS 4% | 7% 2% 6%| 10% 3% 11% 6% % 24% 10% 13%| 2%
Q4. [Including Leaners/Excluding N/S]Which one of the following candidates are you most likely to support on Election Day?
Sample Size 1113 216 250] 412|260 504  ses| 268] 40s| a40] 02| 17| 193] 212] 220 220] 102] 210] 213]  166]  10s] 227] 407 363] 343|118 153| 760|821
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or Colsos)
Northeast | Midwest | South | West Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ s S‘Ic'Ezr;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Donald Trump (R) 44%; 43%: 48% 46%: 38% 48%: 41% 32% 40% 55% 33% 31% 38% 43%: 53% 57% 31% 41% 62% 33% 40% 48% 46% 42% 43% 10% 31% 53%: 32%)
Hillary Clinton (D) 48%; A47%: 45% A47%: 54% 45%; 51% 56% 51% 40%: 60% 54% 53% 49% 41% 39% 60% 50% 32% 54% 51% 48% 48% 49% 47% 87% 60% 38%!: 59%)
Gary Johnson (L) 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 7% 4% 3% 6% 7% 4% 10% 8% 3% 4% 6% 8% 2% 5% 7% 7%
Some other candidate 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2%; 1%
Q6.How certain are you that you will actually end up voting for this candidate?
Sample Size 870 201| 209| 299| 185 428 443 212| 334| 325 es*l 146| 161| 173| 171| 154 82* 183| 163| 129| 152| 162 327| 271| 272 89* 113| 599| 71*
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or
Northeast | Midwest | South | West Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ s Tech Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
school
I will definitely vote for this
candidate, no way | could 82%! 7% 81% 85%: 85% 83%: 81% 78% 83% 84% 81% 76% 85% 82% 82% 86% 81% 83% 84% 76% 84% 84% 84% 79% 82% 82% 81% 82%! 84%)
change my mind
'c‘;"r']'['ji';:izab'y voteforthis| 4y, 16%, 15%| 1106 15%| 13%|  15%| 16%| 13%| 14%| 10%| 19%| 12%| 14%| 16%| 11%| 11| 14%| 14|  19%| 12% 14%|  12% 16%| 15%| 10% 14%|  14%| 15%)
DEEIt) E N 0 il 4% % a%|  aw| 1| 4% a%|  ew| aw| 3| 9| 5% 3% 5% 3w 3w ew| 3w 3% 5% 4% 3%| 4% 5%|  2%| 7% 5% 4%| 1%
before voting dgy
Q7.You've indicated you are inclined to support (or are leaning towards) Hillary Clinton. All things considered, would you say you are:
Sample Size 534 96+ 1oe| 177| 132 235 299 151| zosl 178 55*| 95+ 1o1| 103| 91*| 87+ 61*| 1os| eg*l 90* 1oo| 109 194| 178| 162 103| 91* 291| 48"
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor il
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less S‘II;E:::;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
More likely to support
Clinton for what she 56% 55% 53% 56% 57% 60% 52% 48% 56% 62% 36% 55% 55% 57% 66% 57% 55% 58% 65% 43% 53% 60% 62% 48% 56% 64% 47% 54% 65%
stands for
More likely to support
Clinton to block Trump 44%; 45%: 47% 44%: 43% 40%: 48% 52% 44% 38% 64% 45%; 45% 43%: 34% 43% 45% 42% 35% 57% 47% 40% 38% 52% 44% 36% 53% 46%; 35%)
from being President




Q8.You've indicated you are inclined to support (or are leaning towards) Donald Trump. All things considered, would you say you are:

Sample Size 489 99* 124| 21o| 112| 249 240  86* 163| 240 31*| 55+ 73*| 90* 116| 125 32*| 86* 132| 54 77*| 108 188| 153| 147 11* 47* 404| 26*
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or . . . .
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less SI[;S:” Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
More likely to support
Trump for what he stands 56%!: 61% 52% 53% 63% 59% 53% 48%: 62% 56% 22% 63% 61% 63% 59% 53% 65% 61% 57% 38% 63% 54% 59% 59% 51% 65% 67% 55%! 58%)
for
More likely to support
Trump to block Clinton 44%; 39% 48% A47%: 37% 41%: 47% 52% 38% 44%; 78% 37% 39% 37% 41% 47% 35% 39% 43% 62% 37% 46% 41% 41% 49% 35% 33% 45%; 42%|
from becoming President
Q9.[Donald Trump]In the past two weeks or so, would you say your opinion of each of the following people has improved, stayed the same, or worsened?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor el
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ less S'Eiglgl Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Worsened 41%: 42%: 37% 39%: 47% 37%: 45% 48%: 43% 35% 53% 45% 44% 42% 36% 34% 44% 40% 30% 50% 45% 40% 40% 44% 38% 2% 50% 34%: A7%|
Stayed the same 39%: 39%: 43% 39%: 35% 40%: 38% 36% 40% 40%: 35% 37% 39% 42%: 43% 37% 40% 40% 40% 34% 40% 40% 41% 35% 42% 19% 27% 45%; 38%)
Improved 20% 18% 20% 22% 18% 23% 17% 16% 17% 25% 12% 18% 18% 17% 21% 29% 16% 20% 29% 16% 14% 20% 19% 21% 20% 9% 23% 21% 16%
Q9.[Hillary Clinton]In the past two weeks or so, would you say your opinion of each of the following people has improved, stayed the same, or worsened?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor el
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less S‘Ic'(;zrgl Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Worsened 45%; 43%: 49% 49%: 37% 48%: 42% 39% 38% 55% 34% 42% 39% 38% 54% 56% 31% 40% 64% 44% 36% 47% A47% 44% 45% 13% 36% 54% 29%)
Stayed the same 43%: 45% 44% 39%: 49% 40%: 47% 46%: 50% 36% 51% 44% 50% 50% 36% 36% 44% 48% 30% 47% 52% 42% 41% 44% 45% 61% 50% 38%: 56%)
ImProved 11% 12% 7% 12% 14% 12% 11% 15% 12% 9% 14% 15% 11% 12% 10% 7% 25% 12% 6% 8% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 26% 14% 8% 15%]
Q10.Thinking ahead to election day, overall do you think the actual voting process in your own area will be:
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor il
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less S‘I[;E::)ZI Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Fair 82%!: 84%: 83% 82%: 79% 80%: 83% 73% 82% 87% 76% 71% 78% 86% 90% 85% 76% 78% 85% 71% 87% 89% 82% 81% 83% 84% 80% 83%: 77%)
Rigged 18% 16% 17% 18% 21% 20% 17% 27% 18% 13% 24% 29% 22% 14% 10% 15% 24% 22% 15% 29% 13% 11% 18% 19% 17% 16% 20% 17% 23%)
Q11.Who do you think will actually win this election and become the next President of the United States?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor el
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ less S‘I;Eg;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Donald Trump 21% 21% 24% 21% 18% 26% 16% 14% 20% 25% 11% 16% 21% 20% 22% 29% 20% 23% 32% 11% 17% 20% 23% 21% 19% 5% 15% 25% 19%|
Hillary Clinton 49%: 49%: 47% 49%: 54% 49%: 50% 60% 54% 39% 70% 55% 61% 48%: 38% 39% 61% 54% 37% 60% 54% 40% 45% 52% 52% 69% 60% 43%: 62%)
Really can'tsay I Nodeal] - 309, 30% 30%| 30%| 20| 25| 33| 25| 2ew| 3eo| 19%| 200| 19%| 3206 3ove| 3206 19%| 23| 3106|  z0%| 20 a0%| 32| 27%| 30%| 26% 25%| 32| 199




Q11.[Excluding Don't know]Who do you think will actually win this election and become the next President of the United States?

Sample Size 811 152 183] 201 101 409 a02| 207] a12| 202] 75| 132 163] 140] 13| 1s3] es| 19| 152|119 143 139 287 272|  252| 89 122|  s28] 729
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor Coleos)

Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ less S‘IC'ES;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Donald Trump 30% 30%) 33%| _ 31%|  25%|  35%| _ 24%|  19%|  27%| _40%| 13%| 23%|  25%| 30%| 37%| 42%| _ 25%| _ 30%| _ 46% 5% 24% 33%| __33% 29%| _ 26%] 1% 20%| __37%| _ 23%)
Hillary Clinton 70%) 70%) 67%|  69%| 75%| 65%|  76%| 81%| 73%| 60%| 87%| 77%| 75%| 70%| 63%| 58%| 75%| 70%| 54% 85%| _ 76% 67%|  67% 719%|  74%| _ 93% 80%|  63%| 779

Q12.[Summary of Agree]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor Celllr)
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less Tech Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
school

amecalpclichiag 86% 84% 86%| 87%| 85%| 82%| 90| 84| 85| 88%| 91%| 81%| 84%| 85%| 87| 89| 7a%| 820%| 84% 91%|  88% o106|  84% 85%| 90%| 83% 82%| 88%| 829
reached an all-time low
This election is really 9 9 9 9 g 9 9 9 o 9 o 9 o 9 g 9 9 9 9 9 9 g 9 9 9 g o o g
ey i 75% 75%, 71%| 75%| 78%| e8| 81| 7sw| 75| 74%| 86%| 70%| 76%| 75%| 73| 7a%| e0%| 71%| 70% 85%|  81% 7% 72% 75%|  77%|  72% 76%|  76%| 63%|
:IT/Z’;;"V‘::IT"”ECV 'S 49% 55%, a3%| 52%| 46%| s0%| 48| 49| 49| 49%| 39%| s5%| 40%| s0%| 4s06| 5206 63%| 46%| 48% 21%|  53% 29%|  51% a9%| a7%|  76% 53%| 43%| 55%)
The media has been fair to 5y, 49%, a6%| 51%| 529%| 46%|  54%| 5a%| 53| 44| a6%| 50| sase| 53| asoe| 420 s696| a796| a0%|  sa%|  60% 48%|  51% 519| 48|  78% sa%|  44%|  56%
the Trump campaign
WD EIED (PR (0] R 75%, 66%| 69%| 64%| 68%| 69%| 63| 71%| 70%| 52%| 68%| 70%| 71%| e9%w| 70| 6a%| 68%| 70% 62%|  73% 69%|  73% 66%| 65%| 69% 63%| 71%| 58%)
the Clinton campaign
Donald Trump has gone 65% 66%, 63%| 64%| 67%| s9%|  7106| 74| 66%| 59%| 75%| 74%| 63%| e9%| s8%| 59| 73%| 62| 49% 75%|  71% 67%| 62% 64%| 69%| 85% 69%| 60%| 71%]
too far in too many ways
It's been a tough
CEMPETER, T AHEIEES | e 50% a106|  56%| 45%| 49%| 49| 43%| 46| 56| 34%| 47| 4206 40| asw| e5%| 50| 4s%| 52|  3se| 46w 60%|  56% a5%|  asw| 729 s53%|  as%|  29%
will unite under the new
President
I will be extremely upset if
the candidate | don't like 7% 79% 71%| 78%| 81%| 73%|  s16| 78%| 77| 77| 78%| 79%| 75%| 79| 716| 83| 7206| 73%| 74% 82%|  81% 79%|  80% 76%| 75%| 83% 79%|  76%| 76%]
wins this election




Q12.[Summary of Disagree]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor . . . .

Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less SI[;S:” Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
fe"'acer’]'g::"’]":l'l“tf;:?;’; 14%, 16%, 14| 13%| 15%| 18%| 10%| 16%| 15%| 1206|  9%| 19%| 16%| 15%| 13%| 11%| 26%| 18%| 16% 9%  12% o%|  16% 15%| 10%| 17% 18%| 12%| 18%|
This election is really
TR 25% 25%, 20%| 25%| 20%| 320  19%| 2506 25%| 26%| 14%| 30%| 24%| 25%| 2796| 26%| 40| 29%| 30% 15%|  19% 23%|  28% 25%| 23%| 28% 2a%|  2a%| 37%|
;?:/Z':HZ"VS:IT“'BCV 'S 51% 45%, 57| 48%| 54%| 50%| 52%| 51%| 51%| 51| 61%| 45| 51%| s0%| 55| 48| 37| s4%| 52% s0%|  47% 51%|  49% 51%|  53%| 24% 47| 5T%|  45%
;Lh:TTj:l'; ::; s:g""fa" ol so% 51% sa%| a9%| 48%| 54%|  46%| 4a6%| a7%| 56| 54%| 4106| ae%| 47| 5a%| 58| 44| s3%| e0%|  ae%|  40% 52%|  49% a9%|  s2%|  22% a6%| 56%| 4%
;h: é"lli‘:éi 'la:mbl:;r:a” R 25%, 3a%| 31%| 36%| 32|  3106| 3706 29%| 30%| 48%| 32%| 30| 20%| 316 30%| 36%| 32%| 30% 38%|  27% 31%| 27% 3a%| 35%| 31% 36|  29%| 42|
E)%”z?i-nr"l;";pm';ﬁgv;’:; 35%) 34%, 37| 36%| 33%| 41%| 20%| 26%| 34%| 4106 25%| 26| 376| 31%| 42| 41%| 27| 38%| 51% 25%|  29% 33%| 38% 36%| 31%| 15% 31|  40%| 29%)
It's been a tough
GENIEL(ih 2111 ATCH CENE | R 50% 59| 44%| 55%| 51%| 51| 57| 54%| 44| e6%| 53%| s8%| 519%| 5206 35%| 5006| s5%| asw| 6206  54% 40%|  44% 55| 55%|  28% 47| s5%| 519
will unite under the new
President
I will be extremely upset if
the candidate | don't like 23%, 21%, 20%| 22%| 19%| 27%|  19%| 2206 23%| 23%| 22%| 21%| 25%| 21%| 20%| 17| 28%| 27%| 26% 18%|  19% 21%|  20% 2a%| 25%| 17% 2106  24%| 24%|
wins this election

Q12.[American politics have reached an all-time low]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor . . . .

Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 1834 | 35-54 | 55+ 18- 34 3554 55+ less ;EZI; Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Strongly Agree 59% 56%) 63%| _ 59%| 57%| 57%| _ 60%| 49%| 61%| 63%| 40%| 54%| 59%| 62%| 61%| 64%| 47%| _56%| _60% 51%| __ 63% 65%| _57% 59%| __60%| _ 60% 25%|__62%| _ 50%)
Moderately Agree 2% 28%) 24%| _28%| 28%| 25%|  20%| 35%| 24%| 25%| 50%| 28%| 25%| 24%| 25%| 25%| 27%| 24%| 24%| _ 40%| _ 24% 26%| __26% 25%| 30%| 23% 37%| _25%| 32
Moderately Disagree 9% 10%) 8% 8% 10%| 12% 7% 11| 10%| _ 6%| _ 7%| 14%| 11%| 10%| 7%  6%| 18%| 13%| _ 8% 7% 8% 5% 11% 10%] _ 7%|  13% 3% 7%| _ 10%]
Strongly Disagree 5% 6% 5% 5% 4%| 7% 2% 4| 5%|  6%|  3%| 5%  4%| 5% 7% 5%| 8% 5% 7% 2% 1% %] 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 8%
Top2Box 86% 84% B86%| 87%| 85%| 82%|  90%| 84%| 85%| 88%| 91%| 81%| 84%| 85%| 87%| 89%| 74%| 82%| 84% o1%| _ 88% 91%| __84% 85%| 90%| 83% 82%| _88%| _ 82%|
Bottom2Box 14%) 16%) 1a%]  13%|  15%| 18%|  10%| 16%| 15%| 12%|  9%| 19%| 16%| 15%| 13%| 11%| 26%| 18%| 16% 9% 12% 9% 16% 15%|  10%|  17% 18%|  12%|  18%)

Q12.[This election is really damaging America]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor . . . .

Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ less SIL;(;I;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Strongly Agree 38% 36% 37%| __40%| _ 39%|  36%| _ 41%| 39%| 39%| 37%| 41%| 38%| 39%| A40%| 37%| 37%| 33%| 36%| 38%| _ 43%| _ 43% 37%| __38% 38%|__ 40%| _ 41% 38%| _ 40%| _ 26%]
Moderately Agree 36% 39% 34%| _35%| 38%| 32%| _ 40%| 36%| 36%| 36%| 45%| 32%| 38%| 35%| 36%| 37%| 27%| 34%| 32%| _ 42%| _ 38% 20%| __35% 36%| _38%| _ 31% 38%| _ 36%| _ 37%|
Moderately Disagree 16%) 15%) 21%| 15%| 13%| 20%|  12%| 17%| 14%| 17%| 14%| 19%| 12%| 17%| 17%| 16%| 26%| 19%| 18% 12% 9% 15%| _ 18% 3% 17%| _ 13% 19%| _ 16%| _ 18%]
Strongly Disagree 9% 10%) 8%|  10%| 9%  12% 7% 7%| _10%] _10% 1106|  12%| _ 9%| 10%| 10%| 14%| 10%| 12% 3% 10% 8%| __10% 2% 6% 15% 5%|  8%|  19%
Top2Box 75% 75%) 71%| _ 75%| _ 78%| 68%| _ 81%| 75%| 75%| 74%| 86%| 70%| 76%| 75%| 73%| 74%| 60%| 71%| _70% 85%| _ 81% 71%|__12% 75%| __77%|__72% 76%| __76%| _ 63%)
Bottom2Box 25% 25%) 20%| _ 25%| 20%| 320 10| 250 25%| 26%| 14%| 30%| 24%| 25%| 27| 26%| 40%| 29%| 30% 15%| _ 19% 23%| __28% 25%| _23%|  28% 24%| _24%| 379




Q12.[American democracy is alive and well]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or . . . .
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less SI[;S:” Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Strongly Agree 16% 16% 12% 18% 17% 17% 15% 15% 18% 14% 10% 18% 20% 17% 15% 13% 25% 16% 13% 8% 20% 16% 19% 15% 13% 35%! 15% 12% 23%)
Moderately Agree 33%: 39%: 31% 34%: 30% 33%: 33% 34% 31% 34% 29% 37% 30% 32% 29% 39% 37% 29% 35% 33% 33% 33%! 32% 34%! 33% 41%; 38% 31%: 32%)
Moderately Disagree 32%: 29% 38% 30%: 33% 29% 35% 34% 32% 31% 38% 33% 33% 30% 31% 31% 20% 32% 31% 43% 32% 31%! 31% 30%! 36% 16% 29% 37%: 19%]
Strongly Disagree 19% 16% 20% 19% 21% 21% 17% 16% 19% 21% 23% 13% 18% 20% 24% 17% 17% 23% 21% 16% 15% 20%! 18% 21%! 17% 8% 18% 20% 26%)
Top2Box 49% 55% 43% 52% 46% 50% 48% 49% 49% 49% 39% 55% 49% 50% 45% 52% 63% 46% 48% 41% 53% 49%! 51% 49% 47% 76%! 53% 43%:; 55%)
Bottom2Box 51% 45%; 57% 48%: 54% 50% 52% 51% 51% 51% 61% 45%: 51% 50% 55% 48% 37% 54% 52% 59% 47% 51% 49% 51% 53% 24%; 47% 57% 45%
Q12.[The media has been fair to the Trump campaign]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or . . . .
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ less S‘I[;(;(;lgl Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White [ Other
Strongly Agree 22% 19% 17% 24% 28% 20% 24% 22% 24% 21% 16% 25% 23% 24% 22% 21% 25% 21% 18% 19% 27% 24%! 25% 23%! 18% 41%! 23% 19% 27%)
Moderately Agree 28% 30%: 29% 28% 24% 25% 30% 33% 29% 23% 30% 34% 30% 29% 24% 22% 30% 26% 22% 34% 33% 24%! 26% 28%! 30% 37%! 31% 25% 29%)
Moderately Disagree 18% 19% 22% 17% 17% 18% 19% 24% 17% 17% 27% 22% 18% 16% 19% 15% 25% 19% 13% 23% 15% 20%! 16% 17%) 23% 10% 20% 19% 17%]
Strongly Disagree 32%: 32%: 32% 31%: 31% 36%: 27% 22% 30% 39% 28% 19% 29% 32% 35% 43% 19% 34% 47% 23% 25% 31%! 33% 32%! 29% 11% 26% 36%: 27%)
Top2Box 50% 49%: 46% 51% 52% 46%: 54% 54% 53% 44% 46% 59% 54% 53% 46% 42% 56% 47% 40% 54% 60% 48%! 51% 51%! 48% 78%! 54% 44%: 56%)
Bottom2Box 50% 51% 54% 49%: 48% 54% 46% 46%: 47% 56% 54% 41%: 46% A47%: 54% 58% 44% 53% 60% 46% 40% 52%; 49% 49%; 52% 22%; 46% 56% 44%|
Q12.[The media has been fair to the Clinton campaign]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor el
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less Tech Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
school
Strongly Agree 33%! 35% 28% 33% 36% 38% 28% 26% 32% 38% 15% 31% 26% 38% 36% 40% 35% 36% 40% 20% 28% 35%! 39% 30%! 28% 31%! 32% 34%: 25%)
Moderately Agree 36%!: 40%: 38% 36% 29% 30% 40% 37% 38% 32% 37% 37% 43% 34% 33% 31% 29% 32% 30% 42% 46% 34%! 34% 35%! 37% 38%! 32% 36%: 33%)
Moderately Disagree 19% 18% 22% 15% 23% 17% 21% 24% 18% 18% 32% 20% 17% 19% 19% 16% 23% 18% 14% 24% 17% 21%! 16% 22% 20% 23%! 23% 17% 27%)
Strongly Disagree 12% 7% 12% 15% 13% 15% 11% 13% 12% 13% 16% 12% 14% 10% 12% 13% 13% 14% 16% 13% 9% 10% 11% 13% 14% 9% 14% 12% 15%]
Top2Box 68%: 75% 66% 69% 64% 68% 69% 63% 71% 70% 52% 68% 70% 71% 69% 70% 64% 68% 70% 62% 73% 69%! 73% 66%!; 65% 69%! 63% 71%: 58%)
Bottom2Box 32%: 25% 34% 31% 36% 32% 31% 37% 29% 30% 48% 32% 30% 29% 31% 30% 36% 32% 30% 38% 27% 31%! 27% 34%; 35% 31%! 37% 29% 42%|
Q12.[Donald Trump has gone too far in too many ways]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor Co120Ss
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less Tech Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
school
Strongly Agree 46%: 48%: 43% 42%: 52% 39% 52% 52% 47% 40%: 54% 51% 45% 49% 40% 41% 44% 43% 33% 57% 51% 48% 44% 46%; 46% 75%! 47% 40%: 54%)
Moderately Agree 20% 18% 20% 23% 15% 20% 19% 22% 19% 18% 21% 23% 18% 20% 19% 18% 29% 19% 17% 17% 20% 19% 18% 18% 23% 10% 22% 21% 16%|
Moderately Disagree 17% 15% 20% 17% 14% 20% 14% 11% 16% 21% 9% 12% 18% 14% 21% 21% 7% 18% 28% 14% 14% 14% 17% 15% 18% 7% 11% 20% 9%
Strongly Disagree 18% 18% 17% 18% 19% 21% 15% 15% 18% 20% 16% 14% 19% 16% 20% 20% 20% 21% 22% 12% 15% 18% 20% 21%! 12% 8% 20% 19% 20%)
Top2Box 65%: 66% 63% 64% 67% 59% 71% 74% 66% 59% 75% 74% 63% 69% 58% 59% 73% 62% 49% 75% 71% 67%! 62% 64%; 69% 85%! 69% 60%: 71%)
Bottom2Box 35% 34% 37% 36% 33% 41%: 29% 26% 34% 41%: 25% 26% 37% 31% 42% 41% 27% 38% 51% 25% 29% 33%: 38% 36%!; 31% 15% 31% 40%: 29%)




Q12.[It's been a tough campaign, but Americans will unite under the new President]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or . . . .
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less SI[;S:” Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Strongly Agree 14% 14% 13% 16% 11% 14% 14% 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 16% 15% 8% 17% 23% 14% 9% 8% 17% 15% 18% 13% 10% 30% 19% 11% 13%)
Moderately Agree 35%! 36%: 28% 40%: 34% 35%: 36% 29% 30% 44% 21% 33% 26% 34% 40% 48% 27% 31% 43% 30% 29% 45% 38% 33% 35% 43% 34% 34%: 37%)
Moderately Disagree 33%: 34%: 34% 28% 38% 31%: 34% 38% 33% 29% 47% 34% 38% 29% 35% 23% 31% 32% 30% 43% 34% 28% 28% 37% 34% 18% 32% 35%! 34%)
Strongly Disagree 18% 16% 24% 16% 17% 20% 16% 19% 21% 15% 19% 19% 19% 22% 17% 12% 19% 22% 18% 19% 19% 11% 16% 17% 21% 10% 16% 20% 17%]
Top2Box 49% 50% 41% 56% 45% 49%: 49% 43%: 46% 56% 34% 47%: 42% 49% 48% 65% 50% 45% 52% 38% 46% 60% 56% 45% 45% 2% 53% 45%; 49%|
Bottom2Box 51% 50% 59% 44% 55% 51% 51% 57% 54% 44% 66% 53% 58% 51% 52% 35% 50% 55% 48% 62% 54% 40% 44% 55% 55% 28% 47% 55% 51%)
Q12.[I will be extremely upset if the candidate | don't like wins this election]Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor el
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ less S'Eiglgl Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Strongly Agree 51% 51% 46% 51% 55% 46%: 55% 50% 52% 50% 51% 49% 47% 56% 45% 56% 40% 46% 49% 56% 57% 51% 52% 50% 50% 64% 55% 49%: 43%|
Moderately Agree 26% 28% 25% 27% 26% 27% 26% 28% 25% 26% 27% 29% 28% 23% 25% 27% 32% 27% 24% 26% 24% 28% 28% 26% 25% 20% 24% 27% 33%)
Moderately Disagree 16% 17% 20% 15% 12% 19% 13% 17% 16% 16% 19% 16% 17% 15% 19% 13% 19% 18% 19% 16% 13% 12% 14% 15% 19% 11% 15% 17% 16%]
Strongly Disagree 7% 4% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 3% 6% 9% 7% 11% 5% 9% 9% 7% 2% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8%
Top2Box 77% 79% 71% 78% 81% 73% 81% 78% 7% 77% 78% 79% 75% 79% 71% 83% 2% 73% 74% 82% 81% 79% 80% 76% 75% 83% 79% 76% 76%)
Bottom2Box 23% 21% 29% 22% 19% 27% 19% 22% 23% 23% 22% 21% 25% 21% 29% 17% 28% 27% 26% 18% 19% 21% 20% 24% 25% 17% 21% 24% 24%)
Q13.Which of these statements best describes you?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
Male Male Male | Female | Female | Female | HSor Calitzz
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ less 51[;22?(1)' Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
You are ABSOLUTELY
CERTAIN that you are
B [ i S e 100% 100% 100%( 100%| 100%)| 100% 100%( 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%|( 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100%)
current address
Q14.In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat or independent?
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or " v v :
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 1834 | 35-54 | 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ less SIE((:)I;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Republican 30%!] 28% 36% 30%!] 21% 32%: 28% 24% 27% 37% 25% 24% 24% 29% 38% 36% 25% 31% 36% 24% 22% 37% 30% 28% 32% 5% 14% 38%] 21%)
Democrat 38%] 39%! 31% 38%! 43% 33%: 42% 45% 38% 33% 42% 47%: 35% 40% 31% 35% 47% 33% 21% 44% 43% 39% 39% 37% 36% 78% 50% 29%] 38%
Independent 23%] 28% 22% 25% 19% 28% 20% 20% 26% 23% 17% 22% 21% 25% 23% 24% 20% 30% 29% 20% 22% 18% 22% 24% 25% 10% 24% 25%] 31%
No preference 5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4%
Other party 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Not Sure/Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Rather Not Say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q15.As of today, do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?
Sample Size 358 70* 84*| 138| 77%| 188 170| 83 147| 128 30*| 53+ 81*| 67" 67*| 61* 30*| 80* 78*| 53+ 67*| 51¢ 125| 125| 108  20* 59+ 246| 34+
Region Gender Age Age Fine Age_Gender Education Race
Total
College/
. Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | HS or . . . .
Northeast | Midwest | South | West | Male | Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ less SZL;[;I;I Univ+ | Black | Hispanic | White | Other
Republican 54% 52% 49% 60% 53% 54% 55% 54% 50% 60% 71% 44% 46% 54% 51% 70% 31% 50% 68% 67% 50% 48% 53% 54% 57% 14% 64% 58% 33%
Democratic 46%] 48%: 51% 40%: 47% 46%: 45% 46%: 50% 40%: 29% 56% 54% 46%: 49% 30% 69% 50% 32% 33% 50% 52% 47% 46% 43% 86% 36% 42%; 67%)|




